
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Mr R Ward (Chairman) 

Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PS Bessant 
Mr DC Bill MBE 
Mrs MA Cook 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mr MA Hall 
Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr E Hollick 
 

Mr C Ladkin 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mrs J Richards 
Mr RB Roberts 
Mrs H Smith 
Mrs MJ Surtees 
Ms BM Witherford 
Ms AV Wright 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Date: 11 February 2019 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite) 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.  Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Abusive or aggressive behaviour 
 
We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting and the building. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, the press 
and public are permitted to film and report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to 
film the meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 01455 255879 or 
email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk to make arrangements so we can ensure you 
are seated in a suitable position. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how we may 
accommodate you at the meeting. 

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  19 FEBRUARY 2019 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   18/01038/REM - FORMER HIGHWAY LAND, LEICESTER ROAD, GROBY (Pages 5 - 18) 

 Application for approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) 
of outline planning permission 15/00767/OUT for residential development of 30 dwellings. 

8.   18/01104/FUL - LAND NORTH OF, WATLING STREET, NUNEATON (Pages 19 - 30) 

 Application for erection of dwelling, detached garage, boat house, football pitch, creation 
of access and associated landscaping (re-submission of 18/00207/FUL). 

9.   16/00758/FUL - 121 STATION ROAD BAGWORTH (Pages 31 - 46) 

 Application for erection of 10 no. dwellings and 2 no. flats (100% Affordable Scheme).  

10.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Pages 47 - 52) 

 To provide an update to Members on the number of active and closed enforcement cases 
within the borough. 

11.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 53 - 56) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-113 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

22 JANUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman 
 Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman 
 
Mr PS Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray (for Mr KWP Lynch), Mrs MA Cook, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr K Morrell (for Mrs J Richards), 
Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor RG Allen, Councillor CW Boothby, Councillor DS Cope 
and Councillor LJP O'Shea 
 
Officers in attendance: Gemma Dennis, Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nicola Smith 
 
 

349 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Hollick, Ladkin, Lynch 
and Richards with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Bray for Councillor Lynch 
Councillor Morrell for Councillor Richards. 
 

350 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
351 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

352 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that all decisions had been issued with the exception of application 
18/00658/HYB which was subject to a S106 agreement. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-114 - 

353 18/00751/DEEM - LAND EAST OF LEICESTER ROAD, HINCKLEY  
 
Application for erection of crematorium building and formation of associated memorial 
gardens, roadways, car parking, footpaths and landscaping. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. prior completion of a legal agreement to secure provision of a 

replacement layby 
b. the conditions contained in the officer’s report and late items. 

 
(ii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of the planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
terms of the S106 agreement including any trigger points and claw 
back periods. 

 
354 16/00758/FUL - 121 STATION ROAD BAGWORTH  

 
Application for erection of ten dwellings and two flats (100% affordable scheme). 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, members felt 
that the proposed access should be via Maynard Close rather than using the existing 
access to the south of the site, the proposed number of properties was too great for this 
site and the layout was poor. It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor 
Bessant and 
 

RESOLVED – members be minded to refuse permission on grounds of 
access, design and layout. 

 
355 17/00538/FUL - MORRISONS, 2 CLOVERFIELD, HINCKLEY  

 
Application for creation of a second vehicular exit onto Stoke Road. 
 
Members expressed concern about use of the car park as a short cut during peak times 
and asked that a condition be added to require installation of a barrier with the intention 
that management could operate it as appropriate. Further concern was expressed about 
glare from headlights on the properties opposite and it was requested that a note to 
applicant be added to encourage mitigation measures to reduce glare. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hall and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. conditions contained in the officer’s report 
b. an additional condition requiring installation of a barrier 
c. a note to applicant to encourage mitigation measures to 

reduce glare on the properties opposite the exit 
d. prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure transport 

contributions of £7,500 for a Traffic Regulation Order. 

Page 2



 

-115 - 

 
(ii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

 
356 APPEALS PROGRESS  

 
The report was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.05 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 19 February 2019 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/01038/REM 
Applicant: Countryside Properties 
Ward: Groby 
 
Site: Former Highway Land Leicester Road  Groby 
 
Proposal: Approval of reserved matters (layout, sca le, appearance and 

landscaping) of outline planning permission 15/0076 7/OUT for 
residential development of 30 dwellings 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant approval of reserved matters subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Interim Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks the approval of reserved maters (layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping) following the approval of outline planning permission 
15/00767/OUT for access only for a Residential development.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2.2. The proposed scheme seeks to provide 30 dwellings, broken down into 19 three 
bedroomed dwellings, 9 two bedroomed dwelling and 2 one bedroomed dwellings. 
The dwellings would be two storey in scale and a mix of semi detached and 
terraced properties. Each dwelling would be provided with two off street parking 
spaces.  

2.3. During the course of the application, amended plans have been received, which 
seek to incorporate chimneys upon those dwellings which front onto Leicester 
Road, Groby and the provision of 2 visitors parking spaces to the end of the cul-de-
sac. A detailed levels plan and proposed sections have also been provided as part 
of the application. A re-consultation has been carried out.  

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The site is currently overgrown and formed part of the alignment of the A50, prior to 
its diversion.  The application site is therefore previously developed land The A50 is 
situated to the north of the application site.  To the south, the land is bordered by 
the rear of dwellings which front Leicester Road and Greys Close, with dwellings at 
Daisy Close to the east.  To the north there is a belt of trees situated between the 
application site and the A50. Levels within the application site generally rise to the 
north west, with levels within the site raised in the central area. The application site 
is situated within the settlement boundary of Groby as defined on the proposals 
Map contained within the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted July 2016). 
 

4. Relevant Planning History  
[...]
planning permission for such development by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

  Reason: To safeguard the residential amenity of neighbouring properties in 
accordance with Policy DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD. 

 
 

 

Page 18



Planning Committee 19 February 2019 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/01104/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Lee Brockhouse 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Land North Of Watling Street Nuneaton 
 
Proposal: Erection of dwelling, detached garage, bo at house, football pitch, 

creation of access and associated landscaping (re-s ubmission of 
18/00207/FUL) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission  subject to the reasons at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a detached 6 bedroomed 
dwelling with associated access to land North of Watling Street, Hinckley.  

2.2. The scheme proposes a two storey dwelling, with a detached garage. The proposed 
dwelling would be situated upon an existing island within the lake, which occupies 
the north half of the application site. A detached garage would be situated to the 
west of the bridge serving the island, and positioned upon the mainland.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2.3. In addition to the proposed dwelling and detached garage, the scheme also seeks 
additional landscaping and recreational facilities, these include the formation of a 
football pitch, the erection of a boat house and bonfire areas.  

2.4. The application site is a cross boundary application, in that the access onto the A5 
is situated within Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council. The access has been 
previously approved by Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council under reference 
number 035546 on the 16 May 2018. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site is located on the north side of Watling Street, situated between 
Hinckley and Nuneaton, with an existing direct access off the A5 via a palisade 
gate; palisade fencing extends and encloses the whole of the application site on all 
four sides. The application site forms a large plot of land which comprises an 
agricultural field with a man-made lake situated to the north of the site. The land 
and lake is currently used by the applicant for private leisure activities. To the east 
of the site there is a large brick storage building. The site is screened by existing 
mature trees and hedgerows.  

3.2. There is a dwelling approximately 50 metres to the east of the site boundary which 
forms the last house in the ribbon form of development which extends towards 
Hinckley’s urban boundary. To the south of the site is `A5 Aquatics` and an 
associated dwelling.     

3.3. The site is located outside any defined settlement boundary and therefore situated 
within Countryside.  

3.4. Technical documents submitted:-  

Landscape Appraisal  
Landscape Management and Maintenance Plan  
Design and Access Statement  
Arboricultural Survey    
Planning Statement  
Sustainability and Innovation Statement 
Flood Risk Assessment 
Ecology Report  
 

4. Relevant Planning History  

11/00016/FUL Erection of general 
purpose agricultural 
building 

Approved 14.03.2011 

14/00778/FUL Erection of a dwelling 
and attached garage 
incorporating a 
photovoltaic roof 
panel array 

Refused  

Appeal Dismissed  

15.01.2015 

02.09.2015 

14/01025/CONDIT Variation of condition 
on planning 
permission 
11/00016/FUL 

Approved  31.12.2014 

18/00207/FUL Erection of dwelling, 
detached garage, 
boat house, football 
pitch, creation of 
access and 

Withdrawn 19.06.2018 

Page 20



associated 
landscaping. 

5. Publicity 

5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents.  A site 
notice was also posted within the vicinity of the site and a notice was
[...]
graph 79 of the National Planning Policy Framework and 
would therefore constitute an unsustainable form of development without 
justification in the countryside. Accordingly the proposal is contrary Policies 
DM1, DM4 and DM10 of the adopted Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD (2016), Policy 
12 of the Core Strategy and Paragraph 79 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2018). 

Page 30



Planning Committee 19 February 2019 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 16/00758/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Atul Lakhani 
Ward: Ratby Bagworth And Thornton 
 
Site: Land Adjacent 121 Station Road Bagworth 
 
Proposal: Erection of 10 no. dwellings and 2 no. fl ats (100% Affordable Scheme) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. This application was taken to the previous Planning Committee on 22 

January.  The previous report and accompanying late items are attached to 
this report as Appendix A and B. 
 

2. The application seeks full planning permission for a 100% affordable housing 
scheme comprising 10 x 2 bedroom dwellings and 2 x 1 bedroom flats with 
associated vehicular parking including 2 visitor parking spaces. The tenure of 
the dwellings comprises 10 x 2 bedroom dwellings for shared Ownership and 
2 x 1 bedroom flats for 100% affordable rent. 

 

3. The minutes of the planning committee state for this application:  
‘Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, members 
felt that the proposed access should be via Maynard Close rather than using the 
existing access to the south of the site, the proposed number of properties was too 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



great for this site and the layout was poor.’ The application was minded to refuse on 
grounds of access, design and layout.  

 

3. Despite feedback received from members at Planning Committee and 
subsequent advice from officers, 
[...]
nce where 
 the item in question is above and beyond what is required for the safe and 
 satisfactory functioning of the highway. For further information please refer to 
 the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide which is available at 
 https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/environment-andplanning/. 

Page 45



APPENDIX B 
 
ITEM 08 16/00758/FUL Mr Atul Lakhani  

 
Site:- Land Adjacent 121, Station Road, Bagworth 
 
Proposal:- Erection of 10 no. dwellings and 2 no. f lats (100% Affordable Scheme) 
 
Introduction:-  
 
The agent has confirmed that the two flats reported as ‘social rent tenure’ is incorrect and 
the tenure is ‘affordable rent’. 
 
Consultations:-  
 
A late objection has been received by a neighbour concerned with the lack of parking;  
 
Appraisal:-  
 
The objections regarding parking have been assessed in the Report, there is nothing new on 
the neighbours objection that has not already been considered. 
 
The nuances in the explanation of the tenure of the dwellings does not alter the types of 
accommodation proposed. 
 
Recommendation:-  
 
The late items are brought to the Committee for information only and require no changes to 
the scheme as proposed or the officers recommendation. 
 
 

Page 46



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 February 2019 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 
 
 

 
Planning Enforcement Update  

 
 
 

Report of Interim Head of Planning and Development 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide an update to Members on the number of active and closed enforcement 

cases within the borough. 
 
1.2 To provide an update on the current workload being handled by the team. 
 
1.3 To provide an overview of the performance of the compliance, monitoring and 

enforcement function within the planning and development service. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
3. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT CASE UPDATE  
 
 
3.1 Newton Linford Lane, Groby (Known as Klondyke) 
[...]
5.18

11.03.19

18/00018/HEDGE TW 18/00040/HEDGE
(PINS Ref 512)

WR AH Oliver & Son

Swepstone Fields Farm

Snarestone Road

Newton Burgoland

Odstone Hill Farm

Newton Lane

Odstone

Start Date

Site Visit - accompanied

Awaiting Decision

16.05.18

11.03.19

3

P
age 55



18/00016/FTTREE CJ 18/00211/TPO
(PINS Ref 6767)

WR Brian Higginson

Village House

Coventry Road

Marton

32 Northumberland Avenue

Market Bosworth

Nuneaton
(T1 Oak - Fell and replace; T2 Beech - 

Remove 2 damaged lower limbs)

Start Date

Awaiting Decision

16.05.18

Decisions Received 

18/00048/FTPP SP 18/00717/HOU
(PINS Ref 3213956)

WR Miss Rebekah Goldson

21 Brookside

Barlestone

21 Brookside

Barlestone
(Two storey side extension)

DISMISSED 14.01.19

Appeal Decisions - 1 April - 8 February 2019

No of Appeal 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

     Officer Decision                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision      

Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       

42 12 29 1 0         10            1            28        1            0            2      0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

1 0 0 0 1

4

P
age 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 18/01038/REM - Former Highway Land, Leicester Road, Groby
	8 18/01104/FUL - Land North of, Watling Street, Nuneaton
	9 16/00758/FUL - 121 Station Road Bagworth
	10 Planning Enforcement Report
	11 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-125 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

19 FEBRUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman 
  
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr MB Cartwright (for Mrs L Hodgkins), Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, 
Mr MA Hall, Mr E Hollick, Mr C Ladkin, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell (for Mr PS 
Bessant), Mrs J Richards, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, 
Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor LJP O'Shea 
 
Officers in attendance: Jenny Brader, Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and 
Nicola Smith 
 

383 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Hodgkins and 
Sutton, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10: 
 
Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Hodgkins 
Councillor Morrell for Councillor Bessant. 
 
In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, it was agreed that Councillor Cook take the Vice-
Chairman’s seat for the meeting. 
 

384 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
385 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

386 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that applications 18/00751/DEEM and 17/00538/FUL were subject to 
legal agreements and therefore the decision had not yet been issued. 
 
Application 16/00758/FUL had been on the agenda this evening but was to be deferred 
pending information from the applicant. 
 

387 18/01038/REM - FORMER HIGHWAY LAND, LEICESTER ROAD, GROBY  
 
Application for approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) 
of outline planning permission 15/00767/OUT for residential development of 30 
dwellings. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Ladkin, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 



 

-126 - 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Reserved matters be approved subject to the conditions in the 

officer’s report and late items; 
 

(ii) The Interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the final detail of planning conditions. 

 
Councillor Hollick was absent during voting on the motion. 
 

388 18/01104/FUL - LAND NORTH OF, WATLING STREET, NUNEATON  
 
Application for erection of dwelling, detached garage, boat house, football pitch, creation 
of access and associated landscaping (resubmission of 18/00207/FUL). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED – planning permission be refused for the reasons contained 
in the officer’s report. 

 
389 16/00758/FUL - 121 STATION ROAD BAGWORTH  

 
Application for erection of ten dwellings and two flats (100% affordable scheme). 
 
It was reported that the application had been deferred as the applicant had confirmed 
that they wished to provide additional information as to why the scheme could not be 
altered as suggested by members at the meeting on 22 January. 
 

390 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT  
 
The committee received an update on the number of active and closed enforcement 
cases, current workload and the performance of the compliance, monitoring and 
enforcement function. Concern was expressed about the difficulties in recruiting to 
vacant positions and officers confirmed that there was a shortage of planners in local 
government nationally. Members requested that their thanks be passed to the 
Enforcement Team Leader who left the authority recently. 
 
Councillor Richards wished her concern about Dalebrook Farm and the lack of action to 
tidy up the area following reports of dumped rubbish to be recorded and asked that the 
matter be resolved. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

391 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members received an update on progress of various appeals. It was moved by 
Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Witherford and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.58 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


